	ase print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit numbe	
l	shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.	
	(((H15000249509 3)))	
191991	H150002495093ABC2	
ote: DO N	OT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. D so will generate another cover sheet.	
To:		
	Division of Corporations Fax Number : (850)617-6381	
From:	Account Name : LAZARUS CORPORATE FILING SERVICE, INC. Account Number : I20000000019 Phone : (305)552-5973 Fax Number : (305)675-5944	
	• the email address for this business entity to be used for future nousl report mailings. Enter only one email address please.**	
à	the email address for this business entity to be used for future nnual report mailings. Enter only one email address please.**	
à	nnual report mailings. Enter only one email address please.**	
à	FLORIDA PROFIT/NON PROFIT CORPORATION	
	nnual report mailings. Enter only one email address please.**         mail Address:         FLORIDA PROFIT/NON PROFIT CORPORATION         JESCA EXPORT & IMPORT, INC.         Certificate of Status	
a E	nnual report mailings. Enter only one email address please.** mail Address:	

i

: : ī

T

.

1

08/30/2033 05:43 From:Stophen P. Repport

305 444 1187

#0923 P.002/006 #067 P.002/006

# H15000249509

٤.

10/16/2016 16:56

#### ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

<u>OF</u>

## JESCA EXPORT & IMPORT, INC.

THE UNDERSIGNED SUBSCRIBERS to these Articles of Incorporation each a natural person competent to contract, hereby associate themselves together to form a corporation under the Laws of the State of Florida.

### ARTICLE I

The name of this corporation is: JESCA EXPORT & IMPORT, INC.

#### ARTICLE II

The general nature of the business to be transacted by this corporation is:

1. All lawful purposes.

2. To manufacture, purchase or otherwise acquire and to own, mortgage, pledge, sell, assign, transfer or otherwise acquire and to own, mortgage, pledge, sell, assign, transfer or otherwise dispose of and to invest in, trade in, deal in and with goods, wares, merchandise, real and personal property and services of every class, kind and trust, insurance, surety, express, railroad, canal, telegraph, telephone or cemetery company, a building and loan association, mutual fire insurance association, cooperative association, fraternal benefit society, state fair or exposition.

3. To conduct business in, have one or more offices in and buy, hold, mortgage, sell, convey, lease or otherwise dispose of real and personal property including franchises, patents, copyrights, trademarks and licenses in the State of Florida, and in all other states and countries.

4. To contract debts, and borrow money, issue and sell or pledge bonds debentures, in note and other evidences of indebtedness and execute such mortgages, transfers or corporate property or other instruments to secure the payment of corporate indebtedness as required.

5. To purchase the corporate assets of any other corporation and engage in the same or  $\cdots$  other character of business.

6. To guarantee, endorse, purchase, hold, sell, transfer, mortgage, pledge or otherwise acquire or dispose of the share of the capital stock of, or any bonds, securities, or other evidences of indebtedness created by any other corporation of the State of Florida, or any other state government; and while owner of such stock, to exercise all the rights, powers and privileges of ownership including the right to vote such stock.

## H15000249509

08/30/2033 05:44 From:Stephen B Bapport

305 444 1187

#0923 P.003/006 10/16/2016 18:56 #087 P.003∤006

## H15000249509

7. To carry on any lawful business necessary or incidental to the attainment of the objects of this corporation whether or not such business is similar in nature to the objects enumerated in these Articles of Incorporation.

8. To engage in any activity or business permitted under the Laws of the United States and of the State of Florida.

## ARTICLE III

The maximum number of shares of stock that this corporation is authorized to have outstanding at any one time is 1,000 shares of common stock, each having \$1.00 par value.

The consideration to be paid for each share shall be fixed by the Board of Directors and any and all shares so issued, the full consideration for which has been paid or delivered, shall be deemed full paid stock and not liable to any further call or assessment thereon; and the holders of such shares shall not be liable for any further payments thereon.

The capital stock may be paid for in property, labor or services at a just valuation to be fixed by the incorporators or the Directors.

The stock shall be issued from time to time as may be determined by the Board of Directors.

On dissolution or liquidation of the corporation, the holders of the stock shall be entitled to distribution as their holdings may appear upon the stock record of the corporation.

#### ARTICLE IV

The amount of capital with which this corporation may begin business shall not be less than FIVE HUNDRED (\$500.00) DOLLARS.

### ARTICLE V

The corporation shall have perpetual existence.

#### ARTICLE VI

The initial street address of the principal office of this corporation in the State of Florida is:

## 806 S. DOUGLAS ROAD SUITE 625 CORAL GABLES, FL 33134

The Board of Directors, may, from time to time, move the principal office to any other address in Florida. Branch offices may be maintained at such other places in the State of Florida,

2

## H15000249509

08/30/2033 05:44 From:Stephen B. Bapport

305 444 1187

#0923 P.004/006 #067 P.004 005

## H150002495 09

H15000249509

10/16/2016 16:57

the United States of America and foreign countries as may, from time to time, be authorized by the Board of Directors.

## **ARTICLE VII**

This corporation shall have not less than one director initially. The number of directors may be increased or diminished from time to time by By-Laws adopted by the stockholders, but shall never be less than one. This corporation shall begin with ONE Director(s).

### ARTICLE VIII

The Registered Agent of this corporation is:

## **STEPHEN R. RAPPORT**

and the registered office is at:

## 806 S. Dougias Road Suite 625 Coral Gables, Fl 33134

#### ARTICLE IX

The name and street address of each incorporator to these Articles of Incorporation are as follows:

NAME

ADDRESS

**STEPHEN R. RAPPORT** 

806 S. Douglas Road Suite 625 Coral Gables, Fi 33134

### ARTICLE X

The name and street address of each subscriber to the stock only of said corporation are as follows:

NAME NUMBER OF SHARES ADDRESS NONE NONE

NONE

------

08/30/2033 05:44 From:Stophen R Report #0923 P.005/006 #057 P.005/006

## H15000249509

10/16/2015 16:57

ARTICLE XI

905 444 1187

The names and street address of the members of the first Board of Directors and Officers who shall hold office for the first year of existence of this corporation or until their successors are elected and have qualified are:

NAME

ADDRESS

OFFICE

Jonathan B. Torres

806 S. Douglas Road Suite 625 Coral Gables, Fl 33134 President/Director

### ARTICLE XII

These Articles of Incorporation may be amended in the manner provided by law. Every amendment shall be approved by the Board of Directors, proposed by them to the stockholders and approved at a Stockholder's Meeting by a majority of the stock entitled to vote thereon.

## ARTICLE XIII

The stockholders of this corporation may enter into agreements between themselves respecting their respective rights and duties with reference to the shares of stock of this corporation; and such agreements may include any limitation upon the transferability of assignment of the stock and the conferring of pre-emptive rights of purchase upon the stockholders as condition precedent to the sale of other stock; and such agreement shall be valid and this corporation may join as a party thereto.

### ARTICLE XIV

This corporation may, by action taken at any meeting of its Board of Directors, sell, lease or exchange all of its property and assets including its good will, its corporate franchises or any property or assets essential to its corporate business upon such terms and conditions as its Board of Directors deems meet and expedient and as authorized by an affirmative vote of stockholders of record holding stock in the corporation entitling them to exercise a majority of the voting power outstanding, provided however, that no vote or consent of stockholders shall be necessary for a transfer of assets by way of mortgage, trust or pledge to secure the indebtedness of the corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned incorporator has hereunto set his hand and seal.

STEPHEN R. RAPPOR

## 崩15000249509

• 08/30/2033 05:44 From:Stephen B. Bappert #0923 P.006/006 #007 ₽.0004000

## H15000249509

10/16/2016 16:57

CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING PLACE OF BUSINESS OR DOMICILE FOR THE SERVICE OF PROCESS WITHIN FLORIDA NAMING AGENT UPON WHOM PROCESS MAY BE SERVED IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 48.091, FLORIDA STATUTES, THE FOLLOWING IS SUBMITTED:

## FIRST, THAT JESCA EXPORT & IMPORT, INC. (NAME OF THE CORPORATION)

306 444 1187

DESIRING TO ORGANIZE OR QUALIFY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, WITH ITS PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS AT THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, STATE OF FLORIDA, HAS NAMED <u>STEPHEN R. RAPPORT</u>, (NAME OF RESIDENT AGENT)

LOCATED AT: 806 S. Douglas Road, Suite 625, Coral Gables, Fl 33134 AS ITS AGENT TO ACCEPT SERVICE OF PROCESS WITHIN FLORIDA.

HAVING BEEN NAMED TO ACCEPT SERVICE OF PROCESS FOR THE ABOVE STATED CORPORATION, AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED IN THIS CERTIFICATE, I HEREBY AGREE TO ACT IN THIS CAPACITY: AND I FURTHER AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ALL STATUTES RELATIVE TO THE PROPER AND COMPLETE PERFORMANCE OF MY DUTIES.

(RESIDENT AGENT) **STEPHEN R. RAPPORT** 

10/16/2015 (DATE)

5

A second se

H15000249509